THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY BY-LAW NO. 5172

A BY-LAW to authorize the construction of certain local improvement works.

WHEREAS the Council has received a petition to construct as a local improvement the works hereinafter described and the Municipal Clerk has certified that the said petition is sufficient.

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to grant the prayer of the said petition in the manner hereinafter provided.

AND WHEREAS Council has had prepared the report required by Section 601 of the Municipal Act.

AND WHEREAS the lifetime of the said works is fifteen years.

AND WHEREAS the estimated cost of the said works is \$231,000.00.

AND WHEREAS the share or portion of the cost of the said works which should be borne by the parcels of land which abut or are deemed to abut on the said works is \$212,959.00.

AND WHEREAS the Corporation's share or proportion of the cost of the said works is \$18,041.00.

AND WHEREAS the special charges should be made payable in fifteen annual instalments.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the District of Burnaby ENACTS as follows:

1. This By-law may be cited as "BURNABY LOCAL IMPROVE-MENT CONSTRUCTION BY-LAW NO. 9, 1967".

- 2. The Council of The Corporation of the District of Burnaby is hereby authorized and empowered to construct as a local improvement under the provisions of Part XVI of the Municipal Act twenty-three (23) foot wide asphaltic pavements, including concrete curbs and gutters, median strip and storm drainage on Production Way from Thunderbird Crescent, northward to the north boundary line of the British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority Right-of-way, as shown on Plan 12169, deposited in the Land Registry Office in the City of New Westminster.
- The Reeve and Clerk are authorized and empowered to cause a contract for the construction of the said works to be made and entered into with some person or persons, firm or corporation, subject to the approval of Council to be declared by resolution.
- 4. The special charges shall be paid by fifteen annual instalments.
- 5. The Assessor shall forthwith prepare a frontage-tax assessment roll in respect of the said works pursuant to Section 416 of the Municipal Act and shall from time to time revise the said frontage-tax assessment roll in accordance with subsection (3) of the said Section 416.
- 6. The Council may, with the approval of the Inspector of Municipalities, borrow temporarily the sum required to

finance the cost of the said works pending the adoption of a by-law under Section 603 of the Municipal Act.

Read a first time this	17th day of	July	1967.
Read a second time this	17th day of	July	1967.
Read a third time this	17th day of	July	1967.
Reconsidered and adopted	d this 31st	day of	July

1967.

ACTING

DEPUTY CLERK